

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**AT JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 19301/2024

Veer Ekalaya College, Joulana through the Secretary Manish Deo Joshi S/o Shri Deo Krishna Joshi, aged about 45 years, R/o Plot No. 5, Opposite Gokuldham, Link Road, Banswara, Rajasthan.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan through its Principal Secretary (Higher Education Department) Government of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Commissioner, College Education, Government of Rajasthan, Jaipur.
3. Joint Director, Private Institutions Block 4 RKS Sankul, JLN Road, Jaipur.
4. Govind Guru Janjatiya University, Mahidem Road, Badvi, Banswara.

----Respondents

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Mrigraj Singh Rathore.  
For Respondent(s) : Mr. Priyanshu Gopa on behalf of  
Mr. Deepak Bora, Dy. G.C.

---

**HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE NUPUR BHATI**

**Order**

**06/12/2024**

1. Heard.
2. Mr. Mrigraj Singh Rathore, learned counsel for the petitioner invited Court's attention towards the judgment dated 31.03.2022 passed by Coordinate Bench of this Court in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.2204/2022, so also the judgment dated 13.04.2023 passed by Division Bench in D.B. Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No.843/2022 and submitted that the petitioner has already furnished an

undertaking but the respondents are not issuing NOC, due to which the students of the petitioner Institution are not being allowed to fill the examination forms.

2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that as per the Schedule the last date for filling up the online examination forms was 30.11.2024. Learned counsel for the respondent State, however, prays for and is granted two weeks' time to complete his instructions/file reply to the writ petition.

3. Meanwhile, the respondent No.2 Commissioner, College Education is directed to issue NOC to the petitioner Institution and the respondent No.4 is directed to allow the students of petitioner Institution to fill offline/online examination form and scholarship forms.

4. Connect with SBCWP No.13703/2024.

**(DR. NUPUR BHATI),J**